
 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 10 August 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Finance, Audit & Performance 

Committee 
 
 Mr PAS Hall (Chairman) 

Miss DM Taylor (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr JG Bannister 
Mrs R Camamile 
 

Mr R Mayne 
Mr JS Moore 
Mr K Morrell 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE in the 
Committee Room 2, Council Offices, Argents Mead on MONDAY, 20 AUGUST 2012 at 6.30 
pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Denise Bonser 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE -  20 AUGUST 2012 
 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda.  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Finance Audit & Performance Committee 
held on 11 June 2012, copy attached.  

4. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 3 - 8) 

 Report of internal audit attached. 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT TO 30 JUNE 2012 (Pages 9 - 18) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) attached. 

6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2011/12 (Pages 19 - 30) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) attached. 

7. DRAFT OUTTURN 2011/12 (Pages 31 - 44) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) attached. 

8. REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 1ST QUARTER 2012/3 (Pages 45 - 62) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) attached. 

9. BUSINESS RATES RETENTION  

 The Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) will give a verbal update on the 
Business Rates Retention Scheme. 

10. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 63 - 64) 

 Work programme for 2012/13 attached. 



 

-21 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

11 JUNE 2012 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr PAS Hall - Chairman 
 Miss DM Taylor – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr JG Bannister, Mrs R Camamile, Mr R Mayne and Mr JS Moore 
 
Also in attendance: Tim Ridout & Mark Watkins (CW Audit Services)  
 
Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Storme Coop, Julie Kenny, Sanjiv Kohli, Katherine 
Bennett and Leigh Butler 
 

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

51 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On the motion of Mr Moore, seconded by Mrs Camamile it was 
 
RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2012 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 

52 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
Mark Watkins of CW Audit Services gave a brief introduction into the history and 
personnel of the organisation. 
 
Following this Tim Ridout of CW Audit gave an overview of the audit plan and asked the 
Committee for their input into the areas to be assessed.      
 

53 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  
 
Mr R Mayne entered the meeting at 7.06pm 
 
The Committee were presented with the Council’s end of year position in relation to 
performance indicators, service improvement plans and corporate risks. 
 
It was suggested that indicators incurring a red risk be split between those which had a 
red status because the target date had slipped but the project was subsequently 
completed and those which had either not started or were being carried forward to the 
following year.  In the latter case, further explanations would be required by Members. 
 
RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

54 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME  
 
Members were updated on the current position in regard to the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme.  All the districts and precepts in Leicestershire are working together to produce 
a countywide scheme and it is hoped that this will be in place by October to give the 
finance department time to incorporate the findings into the budgets for the next financial 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

-22 - 

year.  It was agreed that regular updates on this project would be brought to the 
Committee.   
 
RESOLVED – the report be noted and the next meeting of the Finance, Audit and 
Performance Committee be postponed to 20 August to allow time for the updated 
position on this item to be presented.   
 

55 THE PRUDENTIAL CODE FOR CAPITAL FINANCE IN LOCAL AUTHORITIES - 
SETTING OF PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2011/12-2014/15 AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012/13-14/15  
 
Members were presented with the prudential indicators and treasury management 
strategy for 2012 to 2015. 
 
RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

56 TREASURY MANAGEMENT TO 31 MARCH 2012  
 
The Committee were informed of the Treasury Management activity during 2011/12. 
 
RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

57 BUSINESS RATE RETENTION  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) gave a presentation on the working 
and implications of the new Business Rate Retention scheme.  It was agreed that the 
changes would have serious implications to the Council’s financial position and Members 
agreed that regular updates needed to be brought to this Committee. 
 

58 WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13  
 
The meeting scheduled for 23 July 2012 be now held on 20 August 2012 to give time for 
updates on both the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and the Business Rate Retention 
Scheme to be 
[...]
�
�
�

�


�
��
��
�
�
��
�
��
�
�

	
�'
�
��
�
�
��
�
�
�
��
�

�
��
��
�
�
��
�
�	
�
�


�
�
��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

�
	
��

�
�
��
��
�
�

�
�
�*
�
�
�
��
�

�
�

�	
��	
�
��
�
�

�
�
��
��
�
�
�
�
�	
��
��
�
��
	
�
�
!�

8
�
�
�3
�*
�
��
�
�
 
-
�

�
�

�
	
�
�
��
�
�

�
�
�7
�
�
�
�
�
��

�
	
�
�

8
�
�
�3
�*
�
��
�
�
 
-
�

�
�

�
�
�
�
�

�
#
�
��

�
�
�
�

�

�
�

�
�

��

�

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 1 - 

 
 
 FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – 20 AUGUST 2012 
 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE DIRECTION) 
RE: TREASURY MANAGEMENT  TO 30 JUNE 2012 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To inform the Committee of the Council’s Treasury Management activity during 
2012/13. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the Committee note the report.  
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
 At its meeting in February 2012 the Council approved the Council’s Treasury 

Management Policy for the year 2012/13 and delegated the oversight of the 
execution of the Policy to the Select Committee. 

 
 This report sets out the Treasury Management activities for the first quarter of 

2012/13 and shows that they are in line with the limits set out in the Policy. 
 
 Treasury Management covers two main areas:- 
 

1.  The management of day to day cash flows by way of short term investing and 
borrowing. Longer term investment opportunities may arise depending on 
cash flow requirements. 

 
2.  Management of the Council’s long term debt portfolio which is used to finance 

capital expenditure that cannot be immediately funded by internal resources 
(e.g. by Capital Receipts). 

 
 Economic Background 
 

In 2012/13 has seen a continuing period of low interest rates. The UK Bank Rate 
has now been at 0.5% for over 3 years. Speculation is growing in market 
commentators that this rate may fall to 0.25% later in the year if the UK economy 
continues to struggle with low growth. This together with continuing uncertainty in 
the money markets, includin
[...]
2

8.10 04/05/12

26.24 08/05/12

18.30 10/05/12

10.91 11/05/12

31.27 14/05/12

22.61 16/05/12

76.71 22/05/12

109.59 25/5/12

205.40 29/5/12

13.02 17/05/12

13.69 18/05/12

28.77 21/05/12

11.01 22/05/12

8.63 23/05/12

9.36 24/05/12

1,117.81 22/06/12

10.15 29/05/12

11.07 29/5/12

50.32 30/05/12

254.79 29/6/12

3.15 31/05/12

4.91 01/06/12

109.59 6/6/12

6.09 06/06/12

715.07 1,500,000

Page 17



20.72 7/6/12

41.14 08/06/12

180.82 500,000

10.87 8/6/12

10.70 12/06/12

61.02 15/06/12

42.89 18/06/12

61.95 19/6/12

164.38 1,000,000

221.92 1,000,000

22.75 19/06/12

8.28 20/06/12

7.39 21/06/12

8.59 22/06/12

9.16 25/06/12

263.01 2,000,000

16.57 26/06/12

0.60 27/06/12

0.19 28/06/12

1.38 28/06/12

8.72 29/06/12

9.48 989,000

10,088 6,989,000.00

Page 18



 

FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – 20 AUGUST 
2012 
 
DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2011/12 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION) 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To provide the committee with the draft Annual Governance Statement 
2011/12 ahead of formal approval in September 2012.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.2 That the committee review the draft document ahead of formal approval in 
September 2012.   
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 have established requirements that 
all local authorities must adhere to in relation to systems of internal control. 
This has implications for the whole authority and all its services. The 
regulations require councils to “have a sound system of internal control which 
facilitates the effective exercise of the council’s functions and which include 
the arrangements for the management of risk”. 

 
3.2 The Council is required to review at least annually the effectiveness of the 

system of internal controls and make a statement on that alongside the 
Statement of Accounts. 

 
3.3 Whilst the legislation requiring the statement is placed with the Accounts and 

Audit Regulations this is not just an accounting or auditing issue. The 
Annual Governance Statement is a key measure of the overall 
effectiveness of the Authority. 

 
3.4 As part of the production of the Annual Governance Statement, assurance is 

required from all services regarding their current systems, procedures and 
accompanying controls operated. All services were therefore asked to 
complete a service assurance assessment which has formed part of this 
statement.  

 
3.5 The draft Annual Governance Statement is attached in Appendix 1.  
 
3.6 The Annual Governance Statement includes one significant control weakness 

to bring to this committee’s attention. This relates to the previous qualification 
of the Council’s Housing Revenue Account Base Data Subsidy Return for 
2010/11. An action plan has been put in place to address this issue, the 
details of which are contained within the statement.  
 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (KB) 
 
None 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
  accordance with the law and proper standards and that public money is 

safeguarded and properly accounted for. The Council also has a duty under 
the Local Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous 
improvement in the way in which it functions, having regard to a combination 
of economy efficiency and effectiveness. 
 
In discharging this overall responsibility, the Council is also responsible for 
ensuring that there is a sound system of internal control which facilitates the 
effective exercise of the council’s functions and which includes arrangements 
for the management of risk. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 have 
established the requirement that all local authorities must adhere to in relation 
to systems of internal control. 
 

6. CORPORATE PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Council's governance arrangements are robust 
 

7. CONSULTATION 
 

All members of COB and Middle Managers have been consulted in 
preparing the Statement. 
 

8. RISK IMPLICATIONS 
 
It is the Council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks which 
may prevent delivery of business objectives. 
 
It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will remain 
which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion based on the 
information available, that the significant risks associated with this decision / project 
have been identified, assessed and that controls are in place to manage them 
effectively. 
 
The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were identified 
from this assessment: 
 

 

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks 

Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner 

None   

 
9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
None 
 

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: 
 

- Community Safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset Management implications 

Page 20



 

- Human Resources implications 
- Planning Implications 
- Voluntary Sector 

 
 
 
 
Background Papers: Service Assurance Statements 
 Council Policies and Procedures 
 
Author: Sanjiv Kohli, Deputy Chief executive, Corporate Direction ext 

5607 
 Katherine Bennett Accountancy Manager ext 5609 
 
Executive Member: Councillor KWP Lynch 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Governance Statement 

  
 
 

The Annual Governance Statement 

 

 
 
SCOPE OF RESPONSIBILITY 
 
Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council (the Council) is responsible for ensuring that 
its business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that 
public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for and used economically, 
efficiently and effectively. The Council also has a duty under the Local Government 
Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement and to ensure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

 
In discharging this overall responsibility, the Council is also responsible for ensuring 
that there is a sound system of corporate governance which facilitates the effective 
exercise of the Council’s functions and which includes arrangements for the 
management of risk. 
 
Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council has approved and adopted a code of 
corporate governance (The Constitution) which is consistent with the principles of the 
CIPFA/SOLACE Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local Government.  A 
copy of the Constitution can be found on the Council’s website at Services>Council 
&Democracy>Councillors, democracy and elections. This statement explains how the 
Council has complied with the Constitution and also meets the requirements of 
regulation 4 (2) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011.  
 
In overall terms this is a positive statement for the financial year 2011/12. This 
document relies on several assurance mechanisms including internal audit, the work 
of Council committees and external audit. 
 
THE PURPOSE OF THE SYSTEM OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

 
The system of corporate governance is designed to manage risk to a reasonable 
level rather than to eliminate all risk of failure to achieve policies, aims and 
objectives. It can therefore only provide reasonable and not absolute assurance of 
effectiveness. The system of corporate governance is based on an ongoing process 
designed to identify and prioritise the risks to the achievement of the Council’s 
objectives, to evaluate the likelihood and impact of these risks, and to manage them 
efficiently, effectively and economically. 
 
The governance framework comprises the systems processes and culture and 
values by which the Council is directed and controlled and its activities through which 
it accounts to, engages with and leads the community. It enables the Council to 
monitor the achievements of its strategic obje
[...]
 self-assessment of the 
adequacy of controls in place to manage principal business risks. This 
statement evaluates the effectiveness of procedures, systems and controls, 
highlights areas for improvement and actions intended to address these. 
Action plans are incorporated in the service planning process. 

 
SIGNIFICANT INTERNAL CONTROL ISSUES 

 

The review of effectiveness has been considered in order to identify any 
significant control weaknesses that should be addressed by the Council.  
 
Prior year issues 
 
The Annual Governance Statement produced in prior years identified a 
significant control weakness relating to over spends in the housing repairs 
service. The Council continued to closely monitor the spend of the external 
contractor in 2011/12 which resulted in an under spend against budget of 
£165k from April-September 2011. A decision was made to bring the housing 
repairs service back in house in October 2011. From this point to the end of 
the financial year, the Council run service secured an additional saving of 
approximately £300k.  
 
 
 
 

Page 29



Annual Governance Statement 

  
 
 

2011/12 Significant Control Weaknesses 
 
The Council’s External Auditors (PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP) qualified the 
Council’s Housing Revenue Account Base Data Subsidy Return for 2010/11 
due to issues with the accuracy of stock information included in the return. 
The data recorded on the Council’s Orchard system could not be verified to 
supporting documentation and as such, the auditors were unable to provide 
assurance on its accuracy.  This qualification was reported to the DCLG. 
 
In response to this issue, the Council has set up a dedicated project team to 
organise the collation of stock data. A full verification process was 
commissioned in June 2012 to obtain updated data on all Council assets. The 
Council has worked alongside PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP to agree a 
methodology for this process. The results of this data will be reported to the 
DCLG in order to ascertain any impact on the Council’s Housing Revenue 
Account.  
 

 
 
GGGGGGGGGGGG     
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FioD FRSA   
Chief Executive DateGGG... 
 
 
 
 
GGGGGGGGGGGG. 
Stuart Bray                 Date GGGG.. 
Leader of the Council 
 

Page 30



 
FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – 20 AUGUST 2012   
 
REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE DIRECTION)  
 
RE DRAFT OUTTURN 2011/12  
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To inform the committee of the financial outturn for 2011/12.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1   That the committee note the report   
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In February 2011 the Council adopted a General Fund Budget for 2011/12 which 

indicated that £12.143m would be spent on services with £0.254m to be 
transferred from General Fund Balances and a net £0.430m being transferred 
from Earmarked Reserves. After taking account of further adjustments to the 
budget, year end adjustments and savings identified in year, the final budget 
showed £10.382m being spent on services with £0.232m being transferred to 
Earmarked Reserves and £0.653m being taken to Earmarked Reserves.  

 

 Budget 
£000 

Actual 
£000 

Movement 
from 
Budget 
£000 

Budget Requirement 9,931 9,795 (136) 

Non Service Specific Grant Income 9,677 9,677 0 

New Homes Bonus 0 350 350 

Available for transfer to balances or reserves (684) 885 1,569 

Transfer to/(from) balances (254) 232 486 

Transfer to/(from) Reserves (430) 653 1,083 

Net Budget Requirement 10,462 10,268 (194) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



 
 

Table 1: General Fund Outturn Summary 
 

 Original 
2011/12 
 £000 

Revised 
2011/12  
£000 

Provisional 
Actual 
2011/12 
 £000 

Service Costs 12,143 12,762 10,382 

Less items not chargeable to 
Council Tax included above 

   

Capital Accounting (1,133) (1,491) (1,173) 

Pensions re IAS19 (170) (170) 199 

Total Deduction (1,303) (1,661) (974) 

    

Gross Cost of Services  10,840 11,101 9,
[...]
ry 2,580 

Parks : Major Works 4,916 

Billa Barra Footpath Enhancement 10,980 

Parish & Community Initiatives 22,297 

Blue Recycling Bin project 28,700 

Total Business, Contract and Streetscene 
Services 248,710 

  

Financial Systems 13,386 

Electronic Meter Reading 20,000 

Asset Management Enhancement Works 48,005 

Council Office Relocation 47,810 

Depot Relocation 158,000 

HR/Payroll System 2,086 

General Renewal -Extensions 35,100 

Members IT 39,370 

Rolling Server Review 43,230 

Transformation 5,000 

Total Corporate Direction 411,987 

  

Tenant Led Community Projects 20,000 

Overdue Programmed repairs 66,000 

New Housing Repairs System 70,000 

Orchard System (Housing Management) Upgrade  110,000 

Total HRA 266,000 

 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 

FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – 20 AUGUST 
2012 
 
REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN – 1ST QUARTER 2012/3  
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE – (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION) 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform members of the revenue and capital outturn at the end of the first 

quarter 2012/13  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the committee notes the report 
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

3.1 Attached to this report are detailed schedules showing a comparison of actual 
and budgeted income and expenditure for the quarter ended 30 June 2012. 
 

General Fund 
 
3.2 When the budget was approved by Council in February 2012 it was anticipated that 

£452,616 would be taken from balances (with an additional £57,600 from special 
expenses) and a net £364,450 transferred to Reserves. 

 
3.3 Since that date £47,009 of supplementary budgets have been approved. In addition 

to this, budget managers have requested that the under spend in their budget(s) be 
carried forward to 2012/13 because of delays in committing expenditure or a need to 
defer income. Requests totaling a net £386,798 have been received (to be funded as 
detailed below) and will be presented 
[...]
. These delays should reduce over the next few months.

2. Spending on Software and Consultancy not in line with Budget profile

3. Under spends on Central Admin Expenses particularly IT (£8k) and Internal Audit (£5k).

Page 13

Page 62



FAP work programme 2012/13 

Treasury management training —29 October 

 
 

Date of Meeting Reports to be considered 
 

20 August 2012 Outturn for 2011/12 
Annual Governance Statement 
Audit Block Report (CW Audit) 
1st Quarter Treasury Management Report 
Business Rates Retention  
1st Quarter Outturn report 
 

10 September 
2012 

ISA 260 letter (PwC) 
Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 
Audit Block Report (CW Audit) 
1st Quarter Performance Management Framework 
Protocol Internal Audit 
 

29 October 2012 Audit Block Report (CW Audit) 
2nd Quarter Treasury Management Report 
 

10 December 
2012 

Audit Block Report (CW Audit) 
Capital programme 2012/13 to2015/16 
2nd Quarter Budget Monitoring 
Annual Audit Letter (PwC) 
Performance Management Frame work 
Risk Management Report (if not part of performance report) 
Half yearly Prudential Indicators 
 

21 January 2013 Audit Block Report (CWAudit) 
Budget proposals 2013/14 (General Fund and HRA) 
Capital Programme 2012/13 to 2015/16 
Prudential Indicators and Treasury Policy report 2012/13 to 
2015/16 
Annual External Audit Plan 2012/13 (PwC) 
MTFS 2012/13 to 2015/16 
 
 

4 March 2013  
Audit Block Report (CW Audit) 
3rd Quarter Budget Monitoring 
3rd Quarter Treasury Management Report 
Performance Management Frame work  
Internal Audit Plan 2013/14 (CW Audit) 
 

15 April 2013 Internal Audit Annual Report 2012/13 (CW Audit) 
 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT TO 30 JUNE 2012
	Appx A TreasuryManagement

	6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2011/12
	The Annual Governance Statement append

	7 DRAFT OUTTURN 2011/12
	Outturn appendix

	8 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 1ST QUARTER 2012/3
	1stquarter outturn append

	10 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

-43 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

20 AUGUST 2012 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr PAS Hall - Chairman 
 Miss DM Taylor – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr JG Bannister, Mrs R Camamile, Mr R Mayne, Mr JS Moore and Mr K Morrell 
 
Also in attendance:  Tim Ridout (CW Audit) 
 
Officers in attendance: Katherine Bennett, Julie Kenny and Sanjiv Kohli 
 

103 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

104 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On the motion of Mrs Camamile, seconded by Mr Mayne it was 
 
RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2012 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

105 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Tim Ridout of CW Audit presented the auditors first progress report.  No problems had 
been highlighted at this stage.  Discussions with Price Waterhouse Coopers, the 
Council’s external auditors, were progressing well, forming a good working relationship. 
 

106 TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT TO 30 JUNE 2012  
 
Members were presented with the Council’s Treasury Management activity during 
2012/13. 
 
Members were happy with the report. 
 

107 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2011/12  
 
The Committee were presented with the Draft Annual Governance Statement for 
2011/12.  Work was being undertaken on recording the position of the Council’s housing 
stock and this is expected to be completed by the end of September.   
 

108 DRAFT OUTTURN 2011/12  
 
Members were informed of the financial outturn for 2011/12 which will be presented to 
Council in September.  It was reported that the financial position of the Council was in a 
sound position and would provide a good foundation for moving forward.   
 
Questions were asked as to the cause of the under spends and the position of disabled 
adaptation.  The Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) agreed to report back to 
the next meeting on these issues.  
 

109 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 1ST QUARTER 2012/3  



 

-44 - 

 
Members were informed of the first quarter outturn position.  It was asked if the savings 
on salary were due to posts not being filled and how this affected the headcount of staff.  
It was agreed that a report be brought to the next meeting on staffing figures. 
 

110 BUSINESS RATES RETENTION  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) gave an update on the progress of the 
new business rates retention scheme.   
 
Talks were still being undertaken with regard to the allocation of business rates income 
at the enterprise zone and Pooling of Business Rates County wide.   
 

111 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The work programme was agreed by Members. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.36 pm) 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

 
 


